

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 328 OF 1999

POWER CRISES IN N.C.T. OF DELHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and permission to submit additional document(s) and intervention and office report)

Date: 03/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (AC)

For Respondent(s)
NTPC

Mr. S.K. Dhingra, Adv.
Mrs. Shefali Mitra, Adv.

Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.

Ms. Kum Kum Sen, Adv

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
for M/s Saharya & Co.

MCD

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.
Mr. Ujjal Banerjee, Adv.
for Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, Adv

NCT of Delhi

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

BSES Rajdhani
BSES Yamuna

Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Sachin, Adv.
Ms. Meera Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Shivalik Shukla, Adv.

DHC

Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.

...2/-

:2:

Delhi Transco

Mr. Sanjiv Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Misra, Adv.
Mrs. Aroma Sharma B., Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv

DVC

Mr. Swetaketu Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

NDPL

Mr. Anupam Varma, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the letter circulated on behalf of the learned Additional Solicitor General for adjournment on account of his personal difficulty, we defer hearing in the case.

However, in the meantime, we direct the MCD, NDMC, Delhi Metro Rail Corporation (DMRC) and the Delhi Cantonment Board to file an affidavit stating as to how many hoardings on the road sides as also on the buildings in the area falling under their respective jurisdictions have been installed; on what basis the charges for electricity consumed for illuminating the hoarding levied and whether any norms with regard to conservation of energy on such hoardings have been laid.

...3/-

:3:

We further direct the BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd., BSES Yamuna Power Ltd. and North Delhi Power Ltd. to respond to certain points raised by Damodar Valley Corporation in their affidavit filed on 1st August, 2011, particularly on Paras 7, 10, 11 and 12 thereof.

Since DMRC and the Delhi Cantonment Board are not parties in this petition, notice shall issue to Director (Commercial), DMRC and the

Secretary, Delhi Cantonment Board.

Last opportunity is granted to the Delhi Government to file affidavit in terms of the last order before the next date with advance copy to the learned Amicus Curiae.

The affidavits filed so far shall be exchanged between the parties.

Call the case on 30th August, 2011 at
3.00 p.m.
(VINOD LAKHINA) (KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master Court Master