

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 328 OF 1999

POWER CRISES IN N.C.T. OF DELHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and permission to submit additional document(s) and intervention and office report)

Date: 20/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (AC)

For Respondent(s)  
NTPC Mr. S.K. Dhingra, Adv.  
Mrs. Shefali Mitra, Adv.

Ms. Indra Sawhney ,Adv.

Ms. Kum Kum Sen ,Adv

DDA Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
for M/s Saharya & Co.

MCD Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjal Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, Adv

NCT of Delhi Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

BSES Rajdhani Ms. Manali Singhal, Adv.  
BSES Yamuna Ms. Meera Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. S. Sachin, Adv.  
Mr. Sivalik Shukla, Adv.

DHC Ms. Neelam Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Annam D.N. Rao ,Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Kota, Adv.

...2/-

:2:

Delhi Transco Mr. Sanjiv Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Misra, Adv.  
Ms. Aroma S. Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv

DVC Mr. R.G. Ramachandran, Adv.  
Mr. Swetaketu Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.  
Ms. Swapna Shesadri, Adv.  
  
Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

NDPL Mr. Amit Kapur, Adv.  
Mr. Anupam Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Deepika Kalia, Adv.

Delhi Cantonment Board Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Ganguly, Adv.  
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. N. Nanavati, Adv.

DMRC Mr. Tarun Johri, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Affidavit in terms of our order dated 3rd August, 2011 has not been filed by the Delhi Metro Rail Corporation (DMRC). Learned counsel appearing for DMRC states that affidavit is ready and shall be filed within two days. Let him do so.

In the affidavits filed on behalf of distribution companies viz. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited and BSES Yamuna Power Limited, precise details with regard to the number of connections

...3/-

:3:

in unauthorized colonies and jhuggi-jhopdy clusters have not been furnished. Similarly, number of consumers with unmetered supply have also not been indicated. Learned counsel appearing for both the companies prays for some time to furnish complete information in this regard. Let the needful be done on an affidavit, which shall be filed within two weeks.

Affidavit on behalf of New Delhi Municipal

Council (NDMC) shall also be filed furnishing the same information, which the afore-named two companies have been asked to furnish. NDMC shall also explain as to why so far Section 55 of the Electricity Act, 2003 is not being complied with.

Call the matter on 19th October, 2011 at 3.00 p.m.

I.A. NO.4 OF 2011

Issue notice.

Ms. Meera Mathur, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondents and seeks time to file reply. Let the needful be done within two weeks.

(VINOD LAKHINA) (KUSUM GULATI)  
Court Master Court Master